RESOLUTION NO. 4950

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY GRANT FUNDS THROUGH OREGON EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF COMPLETING THE CITY'S MITIGATION PLAN.

WHEREAS, after November 2004 in order for the City of Albany to be eligible for reimbursement of costs associated with responding to federally declared emergencies, the City must have a Mitigation Plan in place that has been approved by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has not completed its Mitigation Plan; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Emergency Management, through a grant from FEMA, is allocating funding for the purpose of preparing and/or completing Mitigation Plans; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Emergency Management has authorized \$21,960 (\$16,470 from FEMA and \$5,490 City match) for the City of Albany to complete its Mitigation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Albany City Council authorizes the Fire Department to accept FEMA grant funding in the amount of \$16,470 for the purpose of completing the City's Mitigation Plan and to spend City funds of approximately \$5,500 as required matching funds for this grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following account numbers shall be applied to the grant:

Resources	Debit	Credit
Federal Emergency Management Agency 05-649-45084	16,500	
Requirements		
Temporary Employees		11,200
05-649-52001		
Employer Paid Benefits		
05-649-56100		4,800
Materials & Supplies		
05-649-66505		500

DATED THIS 25TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2004.

Reph Ran

Council President

ATTEST: